

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO
CASE NO. 07-0306

On Appeal From The Court of Appeals
Eighth Judicial District
Cuyahoga County, Ohio
Case No. CA-06-86620

CHERITA RANKIN, et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellees

vs.

CUYAHOGA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN
AND FAMILY SERVICES, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants

Trial Court No. 527785

AMICI CURIAE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ASSOCIATION OF OHIO AND
COUNTY RISK SHARING AUTHORITY'S REPLY BRIEF

JOHN T. MCLANDRICH (0021494)
FRANK H. SCIALDONE (0075179)
Mazanec, Raskin, Ryder & Keller Co., L.P.A.
100 Franklin's Row
34305 Solon Road
Cleveland, OH 44139
(440) 248-7906
(440) 248-8861 -- Fax
Email: jmclandrich@mrrklaw.com
fscialdone@mrrklaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae County
Commissioners Association of Ohio and
County Risk Sharing Authority

JOEL LEVIN (0010671)
CHRISTOPHER VLASICH (0075546)
Levin & Associates Co., L.P.A.
Tower at Erieview -- Suite 1100
1301 East 9th Street
Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 928-0600

JAMES A. GAY (0025646)
3324 MLK, Jr., Drive
Cleveland, OH 44104
(216) 429-9493

Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellees Cherita
Rankin and Estella Rankin



WILLIAM D. MASON, Prosecuting Attorney,
Cuyahoga County, Ohio
SHAWN M. MALLAMAD (0011398)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office
1200 Ontario Street, 8th Floor
Cleveland, OH 44113
(216) 443-7620
(216) 443-7602 – Fax

ANDRE MARTIN, #A454888
Richland Correctional Institution
1001 Olivesburg Road
P.O. Box 8107
Mansfield, OH 44901

Defendant

Counsel for Defendants/Appellants Cuyahoga
County Department of Children and Family
Services, James McCafferty and Gina Zazzara

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. LAW AND ARGUMENT 1

 Proposition of Law One: There is no special relationship exception to Chapter 2744 immunity. 1

 A. Chapter 2744 is constitutional. 2

 B. No judicially created exceptions to immunity exist..... 3

 C. The Public Duty Defense does not otherwise constitute an exception to immunity..... 4

 Proposition of Law Two: A political subdivision employee’s act or omission must be conscious and intentional to establish an exception to immunity for reckless conduct under R.C. § 2744.03(A)(6)(b)..... 5

II. CONCLUSION..... 5

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adamsky v. Buckeye Local School Dist. (1995), 73 Ohio St.3d 360 2

Bundy v. Five Rivers Metroparks (2nd Dist. 2003), 152 Ohio App.3d 426 2

Cater v. City of Cleveland (1998), 83 Ohio St.3d 24 3

Fabrey v. McDonald Village Police Dept. (1994), 70 Ohio St.3d 351 2

Fahnbulleh v. Straham (1995), 73 Ohio St. 3d 666 2

Hubbell v. Xenia (2007), 873 N.E.2d 878, 2007-Ohio-4839 3, 4

Nagel v. Horner (4th Dist. 2005), 162 Ohio App.3d 221 2

Pugh v. Pugh (1984), 15 Ohio St. 3d 136 2

State Auto Mut. Ins. Co. v. Titanium Metals Corp. (8th Dist. 2004), 159 Ohio
App.3d 338..... 4, 5

State ex rel. Burrows v. Indus. Comm. (1997), 78 Ohio St.3d 78, 81, 676 N.E.2d
519 3

Thompson v. Bagley (3rd Dist. 2005), 2005 WL 940872 2

Vance v. St. Vincent Hospital (1980), 64 Ohio St. 2d 36..... 2

Yates v. Mansfield Bd. of Edn. (2004), 102 Ohio St.3d 205, 2004-Ohio-2491 4, 5

Zakany v. Zakany (1984), 9 Ohio St. 3d 192..... 2

Statutes

R.C. § 2744.02(A)..... 3, 4

R.C. § 2744.02(B)..... 3

R.C. § 2744.03 1

R.C. §§ 2744.01 et seq..... 2

R.C. 2744.03(A)..... 4

Constitutional Provisions

Section 16 of Article I of the Ohio Constitution..... 1, 2
